

49 South Van Ness Avenue, Suite 1400 San Francisco, CA 94103 628.652.7600 www.sfplanning.org

2021-0000035

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

Golden Gate (Polk Street to Market Street) Quick-Build Project

July 23, 2021

-18th /

April 27, 2021

2021-000646ENV

by: Fallon Lim Deputy County Clerk

se No.: rbject Title:

ning:

pproval Date:

Golden Gate (Polk Street to Market Street) Quick-Build Project

Not applicable Not applicable

eight/Bulk: Biock/Lot:

Not applicable; site is within the public right-of-way

Lb Size:

Not applicable

Street Segments:

Golden Gate Avenue between Polk Street and Market Street

Lead Agency:

San Francisco Planning Department

Project Sponsor:

Shayda Haghgoo, San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency, Shayda. Haghgoo@sfmta.com

Through: Melinda Hue, San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency, Melinda. Hue@sfmta.com

Lauren Bihl, Lauren.Bihl@sfgov.org, (628) 652-7498

Staff Contact:

POSTED

County Clerk, City and County of San Francisco

City Hall Room 168

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102

Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the Guidelines of the Secretary for Resources, and San Francisco requirements, this Notice of Exemption is transmitted to you for filing. At the end of the posting period, please return this Notice to the Staff Contact with a notation of the period it was posted.

Attached fee:

\$72 filing fee

Project Description and Location

The San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) proposes to implement transportation safety improvements on Golden Gate Avenue, between Polk and Market streets in San Francisco, as part of the Golden Gate Quick-Build Project (proposed project). Specifically, the proposed project includes installation of an eastbound protected bike lane on Golden Gate Avenue from Polk Street to Market Street. The protected bikeway design would be located curbside on the south side of the street and involve the removal of up to 46 general metered parking stalls (which includes commercial loading stalls) on the south side of Golden Gate Avenue from Polk to Market streets. The project would retain passenger loading zones in their general locations but relocate them to a floating parking lane between the travel lane and the bicycle lane. The project would install two new passenger loading zones on Golden Gate Avenue, one between Jones and Taylor streets and none between Larkin and Hyde streets Five existing commercial loading zones may also be relocated depending upon demand. On blocks where passenger loading does not exist, a flexible space would be provided between the sidewalk and the protected bikeway. Construction for this project would be led by SFMTA Field Shops. SFMTA would coordinate with San Francisco Public Works.

Determination:

The City and County of San Francisco decided to carry out or approve the project on April 16, 2021 when the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency administratively approved the project. On April 27, 2021, the Planning Department posted the decision to approve the project on the Planning Department website. The posting of the decision to approve the project on the Planning Department website constituted the Approval Action pursuant to Chapter 31 of the San Francisco Administrative Code. No appeal of the exemption was filed within 30 days following the April 27, 2021 posting of the approval action date. A copy of the documents related to the environmental review of the project may be examined online (https://sfplanninggis.org/Pim/) under record 2021-000646ENV or by contacting the Planning Department staff identified above during the planning department office closure under the local health emergency.

1. An Exemption from Environmental Review has been prepared pursuant to the provision								
	Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268	3)						
	Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a))							
	Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c))							
	Categorical Exemption. State type and section number:							
	X Statutory Exemption. State code number: Public Resources Code section 21080.25							
	Community Plan Evaluation (Sec. 21083.3; 15183)							
2.	This project in its approved form has been determined to be exempt from environmental review because it meets the criteria for a statutory exemption under Public Resources Code Section 21080.25.							
pursu requir 2020 f	ant to executive orders N-54-20 and N-80 rements stated in the orders. This notice	rispension of certain CEQA filing and posting requirements 0-20, and its issuance complies with the alternative posting also complies with local requirements under the March 23, ration Declaring the Existence of a Local Emergency Dated						
Rich F Plann	Hillis ing Director							
De	ebra Dwyer for	July 19, 2021						
By Lis	a Gibson onmental Review Officer	Date						
CC:	Melinda Hue, San Francisco Municipal	Transportation Agency						



Select Line Unit Ledger Account Fund Dept Authority Agency Use PC Bus Unit Project Activity An Type Source Type Category Subcategory Affiliate Fund Affil TRIO Amount Stat Stat Amt UOM Budget Date Open Item Key Reference Journal Line Description PC Status Projected Balance 1 SFGOV ACTUALS 460130 10000 207648 SFGOV ACTUALS 100005 23060 207965 21070 4 SFGOV ACTUALS 100005 10000 207648 SFGOV ACTUALS 100005 23060 207965 3 SFGOV ACTUALS 552210 23060 207965 21070 10000 10035231 10035231 10035231 10035231 10003085 10003085 SFGOV SFGOV 10000 10000 6/22/2021 6/22/2021 6/22/2021 6/22/2021 6/22/2021 6/22/2021 County Clerk Fees Inter-IntraUnit Cash Balancing Distributed Projected Balance Inter-IntraUnit Cash Balancing Distributed Projected Balance Inter-IntraUnit Cash Balancing Distributed Projected Balance Fees Licenses Permits Fees Licenses Permits Distributed Projected Balance Distributed Projected Balance Distributed Projected Balance

Audiger Granup Carrolla van deur von Leedger Granup Carrolla van deur von Leedge Source 11 12 Februarius Britanius B Surrous Chelade, ESB of RIGHT (). Attachnique of: Provensial for Man Commission Reviewes Adjusting Entry Note Street Street Pear (Ally)

Percel Year (Ally)

Percel (1)

408 Date (8) 20 (4) 25 Auto Generate Lines
Save Journal Incomplete Status
Autobalance on D Amount Line опинательной бучиров

Long Description (1775), one by differ of \$77 fb; each gives interfaciously (Japan Shige to project; 1903); i. 1.
Solden out Japan British (Solden); i. 2011 out (Solden); i. 20

Journal ID Lawforship in

Date officer proper

Huggins, Monica (CPC)

From:

Bartmasser, Sean (ADM)

Sent:

Tuesday, June 15, 2021 3:17 PM

To:

Huggins, Monica (CPC); Lim, Fallon (ADM)

Cc:

McKellar, Jennifer (CPC); Argente, Mariedyne (ADM); Romo, Giselle (ADM); Yi, Sonya

(ADM); Galvez, Melvin (ADM); Sandoval, Guillermo (ADM)

Subject:

RE: NOE for filing

Attachments:

GL371175.xlsx

Hi Monica,

It has been fully approved.

I'm CCing the County Clerk team to keep them in the loop.

Thanks,

Sean Bartmasser
Accounting Department
Office of the City Administrator
City & County of San Francisco
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 357
San Francisco, CA 94102
C: (510) 725-2219
O: (415) 554-6116

Working Hours: M-F: 8:15am - 4:30pm

Pronouns: He, Him, His

From: Huggins, Monica (CPC)

Sent: Tuesday, June 15, 2021 1:29 PM

To: Lim, Fallon (ADM) <fallon.lim@sfgov.org>; Bartmasser, Sean (ADM) <sean.bartmasser@sfgov.org>

Cc: McKellar, Jennifer (CPC) < jennifer.mckellar@sfgov.org>

Subject: NOE for filing

Hello Fallon,

Please post the attached NOE. The journal entry is attached, Sean can you please confirm this was approved?

Thank You both,

Monica Huggins, Administrative Assistant Environmental Planning

		Print			Sav	е
		RECEIPT	JUMB	FR·		
		38 — (
	STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER (If applicable)					
		0 11 11 0 22				,
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.	LEADAGENCY EMAIL	1		DATE	<u> </u>	
LEAD AGENCY	LEAD AGENOT LIMAL			07/23/2021		
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING				DOCUMENT NUMBER		
San Francisco				762440		
PROJECT TITLE				l		
GOLDEN GATE (POLK STREET TO MARKET PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	STREET) QUICK		RO.	JECT	/BER	
LAUREN BIHL	LAUREN.BIHL@SFGOV.ORG			(628) 652-7498		
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STATE		ZIP CODE		
49 S. VAN NESS AVE STE 1400	SAN FRANCISC	O CA		94103		
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)				<u> </u>		
✓ Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District	St	ate Aç	gency	Private	Entity
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: ☐ Environmental Impact Report (EIR) ☐ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND) ☐ Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due of the second of the		\$3,445.25 \$2,480.25 \$1,171.25				0.00 0.00 0.00
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resource	s Control Board only)	\$850.00	\$			
 ☑ County documentary handling fee 			\$			72.00
☐ Other			\$			
PAYMENT METHOD:						72.00
☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☐ Check ☐ Other	TOTAL	RECEIVED	\$, 2.00
SIGNATURE	NCY OF FILING PRINTED	NAME AND T	ITLE			
FALLON LIM, DEPUTY COUNTY CLERK						
	380038 (v	, the a	cunt	of #7	74.00	

COPY - LEAD AGENCY

COPY - COUNTY CLERK

ORIGINAL - PROJECT APPLICANT